

PRESIDENT

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

nequest for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEFK10002

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

SH-P

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES HUNTINGTON TRI-STATE AFRC

2194 BOOTH DRIVE KENOVA, WV 25330

	•				253	30	304-453-5	780
ĎA TE	PRINTED	TERMS O	FSALE	SHIP	Vivos es es es es es es es es			
07/	27/2009			SAIF	VIA	F.O.B.	FRI	IGHT TERMS
BID OPENIN G		08/27/200	9					
LINE		ITITY UG	SECTION STREET			ENING TIME	01:30PM	
			NO:	ITEMNU	MBER	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
		1						
001		LS		968-20		•		
	DILLE	1			·			
	BOILDI	NG CONSTR	UCTION				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	• .							
		-			. 1			
	CONTRAC	T TO DOO	475- 4-					
	MENT NE	CESCADA	ATHE AL	L LABOR,	MATERIALS,	AND EQUIF	>_	•
•	SPECIFI	CATIONS.	KENUVA	, WY LOCA	TION, PER	WV ARMY THE ATTACH	IED	. •
		OA 110 NS.						
	•			•		•		
		ł	MAN	DATORY PRI	- 5.55	٠.	1	
	A MANDA	TORY PRE-	-RITD WTII	I be uco		2009; 1:30		
							PM	
. 4								
						TEND THIS PRE-BID SH		
•						LKE-RID SH	ALL	
	MAY REP	RESENT MO	RE THAN	ONE BIDE	IED ID W	O ONE PERS	ON	
	1		1 1		, ,			
	AN ATTE	YDANCE SH	EET WIL	L BF MADE	AVAILABLI	F FOR		
		- ~~~~	II ACKTIL	TING ALLE	NDANCE AT	THE MANNEY	THE	
•								•
	REPRESEN	TIALLIVE N.	ΔIM	TUE ATTEM	T			
		A LUIC TIM	-WKMAIIII	IN REULITO	ED ON THUM	A 1977 Toronto A 4 for a 1	_	
							Will Exclusive	
	– – – –	TO COULT LE	HE IND	PRESULD .	A T T [] D 4 1 0		n WWED	
		/ MLI NEWL	NCOL IMA	AI ALI DO.	TC 11 T T A 11 - D -	DDERS INCL	N AAAA	
	THEIR E-	MAIL ADDR	ESS AND	FAX NUM	BER.	PDEKS INCL	עטר איני	
		. 1						
	1	1		•			1	j
	<u>.l</u>				•			
ATURE		//-	SEL REVER		MS AND CONDITIONS			
C. R. NEI	GHBORGALL,		InUi	₽	EPHONE 304-525-518	21	DATE	
Prestdent	ŀ	FEIN	1/55 000			<u> </u>	09-01-09	i

55-0327171

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Quotation

DEFK10002

PAGE

•	
ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A	TTENTION OF:
JOHN ABBOTT	
304-558-2544	**

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES HUNTINGTON TRI-STATE AFRC

2194 BOOTH DRIVE KENOVA, WV 25330

304-453-5780

				•								700
DATEPR	INTED	TE	RMS OF SA	LE		SHIP VIA		। পুৰি কাম হিচামেক	<u> </u>			
07/27	/2009		<u> </u>	<u>est tradition of the</u>		<u></u>	<u> </u>		F.O.B.		FRE	IGHT TERMS.
BID OPENING DAT	E:	08/27	/2009				DID		·			
LINE	QUA	NTITY	VOP	CAT.			BID	OPENING	A 100 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	01	30PM	
<u> 2402. V 114. US.</u>			00	NO.		EM NUMBER		UN	IIT PRICE			AMOUNT
	1					************						
	ALL PO	TENTIA	L BID	DERS	ARE RE	OHECTE	TO	ADD	PRIOR 7			
										0		
										Έ		
•	,	., ., ,	BILL CK	P - K / / /	1 14 1 1 1	DF 556						
										-		
	OF THE	PRE-B	ID WI	ת בם ב וו אח	T DE D	DUKING	ANY	D SIGN SUBSEC	JENT PAR	T		
•	ATTEND	ANCE S	HEET.	110	, DE L	EKHILLE	:n ដ	n siew .	THE		•	
	1									- 1.		
	EXHIBI-	Г 5			:		4.					
							.					
	WEST V	RGINT	A CODE	- 21-	1D-E 0	004755				-		
	TION FO	OR A P	IRI TO	TMDD	TU-D P	KOATDES	THA	AT: ANY FION CON	SOLICITA	A		
	REQUIRE	S FAC	H VENT	וא נווד	14 % CHEM	CUNSI	RUCT	LION CON	TRACT			
	SUBMIT	AT THE	= SVWE	TIME	TAL SU	RMIIS A	BIL) FOR TH	ITRACT E WORK	ГО		
										ГН		
	OF THE	VENDOR	מות פינ	MDITA	17 LED	WITH T	HE B	ID AS E	DAVIT VIDENCE			
	CLE ID.	СНАРТ	ED 21	OF 1	THE W	TH THE	PRIO	VISIONS	VIDENCE OF ARTI	:		
										Н		•
		OA.L.	. KESU	LITIN	DISGL	JALIFICA	TIO	E AFFID N OF SU	CH BID.			**
											ž.	
h	VITHIN	XXXX	AL END	VD DV	S CUNI	RACT IS	S TO	BE PERI	FORMED			
4	S RECE		THE CHIEF	AK DIA	YS AFI	FR THE	MAIT	TOE TO 1				•
										1.		
le le	ROCEED	JIORC	TASEL	UKDEK	WILL	BE CONS	IDE	D, THE (RED NOT:	ICE TO	İ		
ſ	NGOLLD:					.*				1		
	ANCELLA	ATTOM.		L			-					
B	TRUT TO	TOM:	IHE	DIRE	CTOR O	F PURCH	ASIL	G RESER	RVES THE			
l.	OTICE T	CANC								1		
1			IFICAT	IONS	OF THE	E BID A	ND C	ONTRACT	· OKH	.		
ļH.	ERE IN.		1	1					*			
L.	40E = - = =			1							•	
, w	AGE RAT	ES: TH	IE CON	TRACT	OR OR	SUBCON	TRAC	TOR SHA	11 DAV	1		
AMERICA NO.	36.687478-6-7								LL PAY			
URE				EE REVER	ISE SIDE FO	TERMS AND	CONDIT	lons		1	er en	Million Marketone see
						TELEPHONE			DATE	<u> </u>	<u></u>	



MODZE

IGNATURE

ITLE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEFK10002

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

304-453-5780

P	AGE	
	#	-
	3	

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

KENOVA, WV 25330

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES HUNTINGTON TRI-STATE AFRC 2194 BOOTH DRIVE

F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED 07/27/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM D OPENING DATE: 08/27/2009 CAT. UNITPRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR WAYNE COUNTY, PURSUANT CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING TO WEST VIRGINIA TO THIS PROJECT) WAGE RATES APPLY ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF (XX) INSURANCE: OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000. SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL (XX) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: | FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TELEPHONE

DATE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED

FEIN



Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

nequest for Quotation

DEFK10002

ADDRESS CORRESPONDE	NCE TO ATTENTION OF
	TO THE THON OF
OHN ABBOTT	
04-558-2566	

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES HUNTINGTON TRI-STATE AFRC

DATE

2194 BOOTH DRIVE KENOVA, WV 25330

304-453-5780

DATE	<u></u>	TEF	RMS OF SALE		SHIP VIA	ÚS.	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING D	27/2009		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					LIGHT LEMMS
7 74 HIEL	<u> </u>	08/27/	100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100	052 Oct 1	BII	D	OPENING TIME O	11:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP C	AT. IO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	ACCECP BOND,	TABLE OR LAB	IN LIEU OR AND	OF MATE	ONLY BE ALLOWE NAL OR BUSINESS THE 5% BID BON ERIAL BOND.	S (CHECKS ARE NOT PERFORMANCE	
	1	no me	ANCE BOI ROOFING UL VENDO	<i>></i> 511	A TWO (2) YEA YSTEM WILL BE A	AR A	MAINTENANCE BON REQUIREMENT OF	
	REV. 1	1/00						
	EXHIBI							
	DOMEST:	IC ALUM	1INUM, G	LAS	S & STEEL IN P	UB	LIC WORKS	
	ALTERATE PUBLIC IN THE MORE THE STEEL ASS, IN ADDITED FOR USE DOMESTITHE PROPOUNDS	ION, R WORKS, CASE O AN \$50 ARE REQ OR STE TION, AT THE C ALUM DUCT IS OF STE	EPAIR, WHERE F STEEL,000 OR UIRED, EL PROD ITEMS O E SITE INUM, G S LESS EL ARE	IMP IMP OHI THE STHAN INSEI	COST IS MORE TO COST IS MORE THE COST IS MORE THE COST IS MORE THE COST OF THE COST OST OF THE COST OF THE COST OST OST OST OST OST OST OST OST OST	, IN TOO SELECT THE SERVER	RECONSTRUCTION, TENANCE OF AN \$50,000 AND, ST OF STEEL IS, ,000 POUNDS OF PT ONLY ALUMINU E UNITED STATES. PMENT PURCHASED L BE MADE OF SS THE COST OF S THAN 10,000 S PROJECTS.	
	TO BE U	NREASON MORE HI	NABLE. IGHER THE	SUC IAN IEST	THE BID PRICE THE BID PRICE TIC ALUMINUM, G	PR AS FO LA	ODUCTS IS FOUND ONABLE IF IT IS R FORETCH MADE	

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

FEIN



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEEK 10000

DEFK10002

 PACE"	ì
	١
£	l
 	I

Al	DUHES	SCOHRE	SPONDENCE I	CALLENTION
				, , , ,

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

9H-P +0

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES HUNTINGTON TRI-STATE AFRC

2194 BOOTH DRIVE KENOVA, WV

25330

304-453-5780

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SALE		SHIP VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
07/27/	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		γ			
ID OPENING DATE		08/27/	2009	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	1 45,383,000	NTITŸ	1609	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE :		AMOUNT
	LABOR DEPART	SURPLU MENT O	S AREA	lr, A	ED OR PRODUCED IN AS DEFINED BY THE FOREIGN PRODUCTS UCTS ARE 30% OR M	UNITED STATE MAY BE SUPPL	ES IED	
	PRICE IF, PR	THAN T	HE FOR	EIGN WARD	MADE PRODUCTS. D OF A CONTRACT UING OFFICER OF TH	INDER THE ABOV	VE.	
	DETERM ALUMIN THAN T	IINES T IUM, GL HE LOW	HAT TH ASS OR EST BI	ERE STE	EXISTS A BID FOR EEL THAT IS REASO DMESTIC PRODUCTS, N WRITING, A REEV	LIKE FOREIGN NABLE AND LOW THE SPENDING	N NER	
	REDUCT ALL VE	ION IN	THE L	OWES	ST BID FOR SUCH DECATE IN THEIR BID MINUM, GLASS OR S	OMESTIC PRODU	JCTS.	
	REV. 3							
	1	FOR I	and the second second	E &	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	OF CONSTRUCT	ION	
	TO ABI	DE BY	THE FO	LLOW	R AND/OR AGENCY S WING SCHEDULE IN ADDENDA FOR STATE	ISSUING	IRED	
	AND A AND SP	LIST O	F ALL ATIONS	PART FOR	FINEER SHALL PREP TIES THAT HAVE PR THE PROJECT. T WARDED TO THE BUY	OCURED DRAWING HE ADDENDUM	168	
	PURCHA SEND A	SING D	IVISIO OF THE	N. ADD	THE ARCHITECT/ENDENDUM TO THE STA	GINEER SHALL	ALSO	\$ ¹



DOCZE

Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

ucdaest int Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEFK10002

			<u> </u>
Δ	DDRESS COR	RESPONDENCE	TO ATTENTION OF:
	the state of the s		- Terried Off
HN	ABBOTT		•

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO AT	TENTION OF
JOHN ABBOTT	
04-558-2544	· ·

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES HUNTINGTON TRI-STATE AFRC

2194 BOOTH DRIVE KENOVA, WV 25330

304-453-5780

DATE PR	aar in tale a salah a	TERMS OF SALI		SHIP VIA	F.O.B,		FP	FIGHT TEDMO
07/27 ID OPENING DAT	/2009	1			*** ********************************	434 4 44		LICITIFICANIS
ID OPENING DAT	E: Milanas antan	08/27/2009		BII	OPENING TIM	E 0	L:30PM	
LINE	QUA	NTITY UOP	CAT	TEM NUMBER			SUPM	
····			NO.	i zin wombti	UNIT PRICE			AMOUNT
					·		1	
	(2) T	HE BUYER SHA	LL SEND T	HE ADDEND	IM TO ALL			
	TIALEKE	SIED PARITES	AND TE	NECECCYDY	EVERND THE	RIN		
	OI FIRTH	O DATE ANY	AUUENDUM	CHUII D BE	DECETUED BY	THE		•
	POILK	MILLION THE LOCK!	EEN (14)	DAYS PRIOR	TO THE BID	1111	1	•
	DENIN	G DATE.				•		
					•			٠.
	(3) A	LL ADDENDA S	HOULD BE	FORMALLY A	CKNOWLEDGED	BY ALL		
	P-LDLK	o and subli	1 1 E	THE STA	TE PURCHASII	אני אני ערב		
·	PIVICI	ON. THE	SAMEL RILL	EC VND D	ECHI ATTONO			
	CHAL	APPLY TO T	HE IORTETI	TOOTS IAM	NIC DOCUMENT			
	BHALL	ALSO APPLLY II	U ANI ANNFI	ADIIM DOCUM	CMT THE OU	_Y		
	JENCE: I	TOM NAM DE 16.	UR AIN ADDI	NDUM TUAT	TO TOOLIED CO	I		
	DATE.	DEPOSE OF CH	ANGING A I	BID OPENIN	G TIME AND/OF	į		
	DATE.							
	REV. 1	1.00						
		1/76	1			*	9	
	EXHIBIT	- 10						
•	CAULDI	10						
•	ADDENDU	M ACKNOWLEDS	EMPLIT					
		THE REPORT OF THE PROPERTY OF	ENENI	•			•	•
	I HERFR	Y ACKNOWLED	E DECETOT	OF THE		1		•
	ADDENDU	M(S) AND HAV	E MADE TH	OF THE FO	LLOWING CHEC Y REVISIONS	KED		
	MY PROP	OSAL, PLANS	VAD CUB CU	E NECESSAL	Y REVISIONS	TO		*
•		TONE / LANG	AITD UK SP	ECIPICALIC	N, ETC.	1		
	ADDENDU	M NOS.:						•
				•				•
i	NO. 1	08-20-20	09			. [•
	10. 2	08-23-20	09			ĺ		•
			• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •					
ļ	10.3			•	٠,	ŀ	•	
ł								•
İr	10. 4			•				
	•		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			. 1		
			.					
Ti Ing		SE	E REVERSE SIDE F	OR TERMS AND CON	IDITIONS	73333333	N. (1980)	
TURE	,			TELEPHONE	<u></u>	DATE		
				1.				

FEIN



GNATURE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEFK10002

l	PAGE	İ
	*	
-	7	

A	DDRE	SS COP	RESPO	NDENCE	TOAT	ENTION	OF
		17					

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES HUNTINGTON TRI-STATE AFRC

2194 BOOTH DRIVE KENOVA, WV 25330

304-453-5780

DATE PRIN	red:	TEA	MS OF SAL	E		SHIP VIA			F.C).В,		FREIG	HT TERMS	,
07/27/	2009													
D OPENING DATE:		08/27/	2009				BID	OPEN	ING	TIME	0.1	:30PM		
LINE	QUAN	ITITΥ	UOP	CAT. NO	ſŒ	M NUMBER	1		UNIT	PRICE		4	. TNUOM	
										·	•			
	NO. 5			• • • •	• • •					. Y			•	
	I UNDE	RSTAND	THAT	FAIL	URE TO	CONF	IRM T	HE R	ECEI	PT O	F THE			
•	ADDEND													
	VENDOR	MUST	CLEAR	LY UN	DERSTAI	ND TH	AT AN	Y VE	RBAL					
	REPRES													
	ORAL D										VES	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *		
•	AND AN										1 1			• •
	INFORM										•			
	SPECIF	ICALIU	из вт	AN U	FFICIAL	L ADD	ENDOM	1.3	מאדם	ING.				
	500	n 1		4										
	200	/4. /4.	as II.		- PRESI		SI	GNAT	URE		•			
	C./	CHBODCA	HBUKGA	CTRIICT	ión cówb - rkest	VMA DENT	-		.,			• "1		•
	· · · Mri	'eirbóriot	iri coi	o i vooi	ion, oom			MPAN	Υ .					
	ŞĘP	TEMBER	1, 200	9	• • • • • •	• • • •	DA	TE						
	מרע ז	1.06												
	REV. 1	1/96	.]				· .		:			*:		
											100	2.4		*
:			col	NTRAC	TORS L	CENSI	Ξ]		:-					
					n- a		>= 011 T	DE0 ;						
	WEST VI PERSONS										TC			
	STATE I													
•	LICENS													
	LICENSI	E. AP	PLICA	TIONS	FOR A	CONTI	RACTO	RS L	ICEN	SE MA	AY BE			
	MADE B'	У СОНТ	ACTIN	G THE	WEST N	/IRGI	VIA D	IVIS	ION	OF LA	ABOR	1 1 7	•	
	CAPITO							CHAF	RLES	TON,	WV			
	25305.	TELE	PHONE	: (30	4) 558-	-7890	•							
	WEST V	TRETHT	A STA	TE CO	DF 21-1	11-17	REUM	TRES	ΔΝΥ					
	PROSPE												•	
	LICENS					· · · ·			- -				•	
ran e dia menandian kan			2007:000	The ended	ERSE SIDE F	28 42 20 2	YANDIBAN	ICITIONIC	91888888	<u>909</u>	81181			
				OFF MEV	COSE SILE D	m		マレント じけいけんごう			00.000 1 NOT 2 1920			

FEIN

TELEPHONE

DATE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



PEDDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

medaest tot Quotation

RFQ NUMBER

DEFK10002

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

FEIN

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES HUNTINGTON TRI-STATE AFRC

DATE

2194 BOOTH DRIVE KENOVA, WV 25330

304-453-5780

 	NTED	TÉ	RMS OF SA	NLE	s	HIP VIA	ig al Tiberra Argente	О.В.	8	·
07/27	/2009		18. 11.12.11. 11.11.	<u> </u>				О.В.	FREIC	HT TERMS
OPENING DAT	E:	08/27	/2009		_ <u></u>	DIT	2005117110	·		
LINE	OLIA	VTITY	UOP	CAT.			OPENING	TIME 0	L:30PM	
			006	NO.	ITEM	NUMBER	UNI	T PRICE	,	MOUNT
					1					
									ł	
	BIDDER	TO CO	MPLET	F:					1.	
	1								İ	
	CONTRA	CTORS	NAME:		NEIGHBOR	GALL CONST	RUCTION COM	PANY		
	1					• • • • • • • •	• • • • • • • •	• • • • • • • •		
	CONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SE NO		₩V005339				
	ì					* * * * * * * * *		• • • • • • • •		
	THE SU	CESSF	UL BI	DDER	WILL RE	REGULTEE	D TO FURN	TOU .		
	COPY OF	THEI	R CON	TRACT	ORS LIC	RUCE DOT	OR TO ISS	ISH A		-
	A PURCI	IASE O	RDER/	CONTR	ACT	LINOL I NI	OK 10 155	UANCE OF		
	1			AP	PLICABLI	= 1 AW		i		
	1					•				
	THE WES	T VIR	GINIA	STAT	F CODE.	PHPCHAC	NG DIVIS			
	L	, o c a i i	U 11	7 M L I I I	4 P I NI L I I I	JMATTON 6	>nour== .			
	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	. WULS 11	FUK 1	JUHILA	1 111NI'' T.C	celler by	THE PHONE	LN		
	DIVISIO	N IS	THE SC	LE A	ITHORITY	GOVERN	THE PURCE	IASING		
	PROCURE	MENT.			- (GOVERN	ING THIS			
·				. [
	ANY INF	ORMAT	ION PR	OVIDE	D IN SE	ECTETOAT	ION MANUA			
			3 N L L 41	.vrrnu			MITOH			
1	~,, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	IN THE	- TULLIN	KMAIII	UN PUNV	THEN POS	M THE COL			
þ	DESCRIB	ED IN	THE A	BOVE	PARACRA	DR TO NO	ID AND OF	RCES AS		
	EFFECT.				· ARAOKA	ili tə vu	אט מאט טו	טא		
		1	•			•				
ļi	BANKRUP	TCY:	IN TH	FFVE	NT TUE	VENDOD (C	ONTRACTOR			
Į.	OR BAN	KRUPTO	Y PRO	TECTI	ON TOE	VENDUR/U	UNIRACTOR AT DEEM T	FILES		
lo	CONTRAC	T NULL	AND	VOID	AND TE	SIALE	AI DEEM T SUCH CONT	HE	•	
h	TUOHTIV	FURTH	FR OP	, סבטי	AND IE	KMINA IE	SUCH CONT	RACT		
ł				DEK.				ĺ		
F	REV. 5/2	onna l			•	. [į		
.]		-00/		- 1			•		•	
İ	•	•								
ł		1		NO.	T 0 F			!		
-				ИОТ	ICE	j			:	
ام	SIGNET	מדם ו	MUCT.				. •		,	
ľ	PATRICE	, סוח	กบร [] 1	BE SU	BMITTED	TO:				
8.78.99.1.18/m	<u>V 8 78 34 8 77 9</u>	8 7 7 7 7 X 2 1 1 X 2 1			RSE SIDE FOR		•			



>mZOOŒ.

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES HUNTINGTON TRI-STATE AFRC

2194 BOOTH DRIVE KENOVA, WV 25330

304-453-5780

DATE PRINT	ED	TÉR	MŞ OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	ř.C).B.	FRE	IGHT TERMS
07/27/	2009									
BID OPENING DATE:		08/27/	2009			BID	OPENING	TIME 0]	:30PM	
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM:NUI	MBER	UNIT	PRICE		AMOUNT
	P B 2	URCHAS UILDIN 019 WA	ING D G 15 SHING	IVISI TON S	INISTRATI ON TREET, EA 5305-0130	st				
·. :	THE BI	D SHOU VELOPE	LD CO OR T	NTAIN HE BI	THIS INF D MAY NOT	ORMATIO BE CON	N ON THE SIDERED:	FACE OF		•
,	SEALED BUYER:	BID			A NHOL	ввотт			1	
	REQ. N BID OP BID OP	ENING			8/27/2	002 009 M				
	PLEASE TO CON	PROVI	DE A OU RE	GARDI	UMBER IN	CASE IT	IS NECE	SSARY		
	PLEASE CONCER -				ame of pe	RSON TO	CONTACT			
			30	A -	525	-5/&)\			
SIGNATURE				SEERE	/ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND COL	NDITIONS	DATE	 	

FEIN

TITLE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER
DEFK10002

PAGE 1.0

Al	DDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:	-:
	ABBOTT	
304-5	58-2544	

%H-д 1-о

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES HUNTINGTON TRI-STATE AFRC

2194 BOOTH DRIVE KENOVA, WV 25330

304-453-5780

07/27/	TED	<u>ئىدۇر ئۇرىلى</u>	RMS OF SA	<u> </u>		SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	1	FREI	IGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		00 (07		·····	<u> </u>					<u> </u>	
V. 12 1812	18 8 W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W	08/27/		বিব হয় (<u>ব্</u> ৰুত্ত হয় হ	4 8 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	BII	OPEN	ING TIME	0.1	:30PM	
LINE	QUAN	ПТҮ	UOP	CAT. NO.	ıπ	EM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE			AMOUNT
	****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF F	RFQ DEFKI	0002	***** T	OTAL:	1,49	78,000 °
	٠				·						•
		-									
					•	. ·				÷	
						,					
						٠					
										. ·	
							,				·
					· <u>.</u>						*
								·			

INVITATION TO BID

The West Virginia Purchasing Division, on behalf of the West Virginia Army National Guard, invites sealed Bids to provide all work, including but not limited to labor, material, equipment, supplies, and transportation for:

RENOVATIONS & ADDITIONS KENOVA ARMED FORCES RESERVE CENTER KENOVA, WEST VIRGINIA

All Bids must be submitted in accordance with the Bidding Documents issued by the Architect and the Request for Bids issued by the West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division, attn. John Abbott, Senior Buyer, telephone 304-558-2544, email John.H.Abbott@wv.gov

Bidding Documents may be obtained from:

C & B Blueprint, Inc. 824 Sixth Street Huntington, WV 25701 304-525-2175 www.cbblueprint.com

SCOPE OF WORK

The Project consists of Additions and Renovations to the existing single story Reserve Center located on 2194 Booth Drive, Kenova, West Virginia, and adjacent to the Tri-State Airport. The Additions are single story and of a matching character to the existing building: Concrete load bearing masonry, masonry veneer and steel roof framing. Renovations include expanded locker areas, offices, support and various improvements and alterations within the existing facility. The gross area of the Additions is approximately 5,000 square feet. Major construction work includes: Site work (site utilities, rework of existing and new parking areas, concrete walks and landscaping); selective demolition, concrete foundations, steel and load bearing masonry structure, integral colored masonry veneer, metal and wood doors, aluminum windows, interior partitions of masonry and metal stud/gypsum board, lay-in acoustical ceilings, wall and floor finishes, metal lockers, HVAC, plumbing, lighting, electrical and telecommunication systems.

Technical questions concerning the Bidding Documents should be directed via email to:

John Abbott
Senior Buyer
WV Division of Purchasing
John.H.Abbott@wv.gov

A \$400 deposit is required for each set. Bidders are limited to two (2) sets each. Deposits will be refunded to Bidders who submit a bona fide Bid and return the Bidding Documents, in good condition, to C & B Blueprint, Inc. within ten (10) days following the Bid opening. Bidders and material suppliers may procure additional sets of Bidding Documents at actual cost. Only complete sets will be issued.

A pre-bid meeting shall take place at a time and date established by the Purchasing Division as listed in the Request for Quotations documents.

Attendance at the pre-bid meeting is mandatory to the following contractors: General Contractors. All Bidders must attend the pre-bid meeting to familiarize themselves with the project location, site conditions, and other relevant information. Should any Bidder fail to attend, their Bid will be disqualified. See Purchasing Division Request for Quotations.

Bids shall be submitted on the Form of Proposal bound in the Bidding Documents. Each Bidder is required to obtain a Request for Bids from the West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division and to follow all instructions contained therein. The Request for Bids should be stapled to the front of the Form of Proposal and submitted with the Bid.

Bidders must acknowledge receipt of each addendum in the space provided on the Form of Proposal or their Bid may be rejected.

A certified check in the amount of five percent (5%) of the total Bid, or a satisfactory Bid Bond furnished by a solvent surety company authorized to do business in the State of West Virginia in an amount equal to five percent (5%) of the total Bid, must be submitted by each Bidder with his Bid.

Sealed Bids shall be received by the <u>Owner</u> at the time and place established by the Purchasing Division as listed in the Request for Quotations documents, in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders and the Supplementary Instructions to Bidders. Bids shall be mailed or hand delivered to:

West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street, East P. O. Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Each Bidder should be a registered vendor with the Purchasing Section of the Department of Administration. Bids will be rejected from any vendor not properly registered with the Purchasing Section prior to issuance of a Purchase Order.

West Virginia State Code §21-11-2 requires that all persons desiring to perform contractual work in this State must be duly licensed. The West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board is empowered to issue the Contractor License. Application for a Contractor License may be made by contacting the West Virginia Department of Labor, 1800 Washington Street East, Charleston, WV 25305, telephone 304-558-7890.

West Virginia State Code §21-11-11 requires any prospective Bidder to include the Contractor License number on their Bid. The successful Bidder will be required to furnish a copy of their Contractor License prior to issuance of Purchase Order/ Contract.

To the extent allowed by West Virginia Code, the Owner reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid or Bids and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a Bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the

Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the Bid by a Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a Bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

Bids may not be modified or withdrawn for a period of sixty (60) days after receipt of Bids without forfeiture of Bid security, not as a penalty but as liquidated damages.

The successful Bidder will be required to execute a Contract, provide a Performance Bond and a Labor and Material Payment Bond for 100% of the contract award, comply with all of the rules and regulations of the West Virginia Workers' Compensation Fund, and provide evidence of insurance coverage to the minimum limits required by the Contract Documents.

The successful Bidder and all Subcontractors must pay the higher of the U.S. Department of Labor minimum wage rates or the West Virginia Department of Labor wage rates as established for Wayne County, pursuant to West Virginia Code §21-5-1 et. seq.

Any work performed or any material contracted for prior to receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed and/or Purchase Order shall be at the Bidder's risk.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded a Contract, agrees that all Work is to be Substantially Complete within <u>270</u> consecutive calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed and/or Purchase Order and agrees to achieve Final Completion within <u>30</u> consecutive calendar days thereafter.

The Owner will suffer financial loss if the Work is not Substantially Complete within the Contract Time. For each calendar day of delay in achieving Substantial Completion, the Contractor shall be liable for and shall pay the Owner \$500 per day, not as a penalty, but as liquidated damages. For each calendar day of delay in achieving Final Completion, the Contractor shall be liable for and shall pay half of the amount of liquidated damages stated above, plus any and all additional fees of the Architect and the Architect's consultants that may accrue. Allowances may be made for delays due to shortages of materials and/or energy resources, subject to proof by documentation, and also for delays due to strikes or other delays beyond the control of the Contractor. All delays and any claim for extension of the Contract Time must be properly documented in accordance with the Contract Documents by the Contractor.

DEPOSITORIES FOR BIDDING DOCUMENTS

Bidding Documents may be examined without charge at the following locations:

Construction and Facilities Management Office West Virginia Army National Guard 1703 Coonskin Drive Charleston, WV 25311

> Edward Tucker Architects, Inc. 916 Fifth Avenue, Suite 208 Huntington, West Virginia 25701 (304) 697-4990

Parkersburg-Marietta Contractor's Association 4424-B Emerson Avenue Parkersburg, West Virginia 26104

Contractor's Association of West Virginia 2114 Kanawha Boulevard, East Charleston, West Virginia 25311 (304) 342-1166

Reed Construction Data 30 Technology Parkway, Suite 500 Norcross, Georgia 30092 (770) 417-4000 (800) 303-8629

McGraw Hill / F.W.Dodge 437 19th Street Dunbar, West Virginia 25064

FORM OF PROPOSAL

PROJECT:	Requisition No.: <u>DEFKTOOO</u> Z
•	Renovations and Additions to the Kenova Armed Forces Reserve Center
	West Virginia Army National Guard
	2194 Booth Drive, Kenova, WV
	2104 Boott Bilve, Nellova, VVV
The undersigned,	hereinafter called the Bidder, being familiar with and understanding the Bidding
Documents and a	lso having examine the site and being familiar with conditions affecting the Project
hereby proposes t	to furnish all labor, material, equipment, supplies and transportation, and to perform all
Work in accordan	ce with the Bidding Documents within the time set forth below for the sum of:
VVOIK III accordant	with the blodding bloddiners within the time set form below for the sum or:
DAGE BID	millow tour Hundred
BASE BID	
(Amgunt	to be shown in both words and numbers. In the event of a difference between the written amount and ber amount, the written amount shall prevail.)
are natin	oer amount, my written amount snan prevair.)
ADD ALTERNAT	ENO. 1: Folly two Mousand - dollars \$42 000 00
	be shown in both words and numbers. In the event of a difference between the written amount and
the number	r amount, the written amount shall prevail.)
ADD ALTERNATI	ENO. 2: Month y he Mousand fret historias 15,500 00
	be shown in both words and numbers. In the event of a difference between the written amount and
the number	r amount, the written amount shall prevail.)
	71 1 2/2 2/
ADD ALTERNATI	
(Amount to	be shown in/both words and numbers. In the event of a difference between the written amount and
the number	r amount, the written amount shall prevail.)
	Three Hundred Forty
	
	ENO. 4: Sure Mouganil - dollars \$45,000 -
(Amount to	be shown in both words and numbers. In the event of a difference between the written amount and
the number	amount, the written amount shall prevail.)
ADD ALTEDMATE	ENOUT DIVI / May 1 May 1 / Lucian for English
ADD ALTERNATE	dollars & Colored
(Amount to	be shown in both words and numbers. In the event of a difference between the written amount and

ROOF SYSTEM, WARRANTY & MAINTENANCE BOND

All costs associated with Roofing System and associated Warranty and Maintenance Bond are included in the Base Bid, regardless of acceptance of any or all of the above Alternates. Roofing work required by Bidding Documents shall be performed by the same company and all work shall be covered under a single Warranty and Maintenance bond regardless of acceptance of any or all of the above Alternates.

CONTRACTOR: NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

the number amount, the written amount shall prevail.)

Date: <u>09-01-09</u>

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

SIGNATURE: _	Muth list
	Signature in Ink
NAME:	C. R. NEIGHBORGALL, IV
	Please Type of Print
TITLE:	PRESIDENT
FIRM NAME:	NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
FIRM ADDRESS:_	1216 SEVENTH AVENUE
	HUNTINGTON WV 25701
TELEPHONE:	304-525-5181

Agency	
REQ.P.O# DEFK10002	

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, T	hat we, the undersigned, Neighborgall Construction Company
of Huntington , WV	, as Principal, and <u>Ohio Farmers Insurance Comp</u> any
	, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
OH with its principal office in the City of	Westfield Center , as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five	Percent of Amount Bid (\$ 5%) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind	d ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is such	that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
	I, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
DEFK10002 Renovations and Additions to the h	Kenova Armed Forces Reserve Center - According to Plans and
Specifications	
NOW THEREFORE,	
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or	
(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Prin	cipal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached
	e required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full
force and effect. It is expressly understood and agree	d that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein s	tated.
	pulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Sure	ty have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereun	to and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
27th day of August , 2009	
Principal Corporate Seal	Neighborgall Construction Company
·	(Name of Principal)
	By Cofy Julit
	/ (Must be President or
	Vice President)
	C. R. Neighborgall, IV President
	(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal	Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
	(Name of Surety)
	,) -····································
•	By X 1 1 do a l. S 11 h a k 1 1 com
	Kimberly J. Wilkinson, WV Resident Agent Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

General Power of Attorney POWER NO. 4752152 06

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

LARRY D. KERR, GREGORY T. GÖRDON, STEPHEN B. STOGDEN, PATRICIA A. MOYE, ALLAN L. MC VEY, KIMBERLY J.

WILKINSON, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WVits true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive of other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 25th day of JUNE A.D., 2008 .

Corporate Seals Affixed State of Ohio

County of Medina



WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 25th day of JUNE A.D., 2008, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect: and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

in Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 27th day of

A.D., 2009.

BPOAC2 (combined) (06-02)



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF	WEST VIRGINIA	
COUNTY OF	CABELL	, TO-WIT:
L,	ORGALL, IV	_, after being first duly sworn, depose and
state as follow	/s:	
1. I am an	employee of N	(Company Name); and,
2. I do her	eby attest that	
Z. I do nei	CDy accese that	(Company Name)
policy is	in compliance v	n drug free workplace policy and that such with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5. orn to under the penalty of perjury.
		NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY (Company Name)
. •		By: CRINEIGHBORGALL, IV Title: PRESIDENT
		Date: SEPTEMBER 1, 2009
Taken, subscri	bed and sworn t	to before me this <u>1ST</u> day of <u>SEPTEMBER, 200</u> 9.
By Commission	1 EXPICES OFFICIAL SEAL	3-8 -01
(Seal)	NOTARY PUBL STATE OF WEST VI TRINA D. COL The Neighborgall Constr P. O. Box 28 Huntington, WV 257 My Commission Expins Oct	
	my consission capites out	(Hotaly Labile)

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the *West Virginia Code*. The vendor must make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the *West Virginia Code* and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the *West Virginia Code* may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	NEIGHBORGALL	CONSTRUCTION	COMPANY /	VENDOR #	<u>709305349</u>	
Authorized Signature	: ERM IN	nellio .		Date:	09-01-09	
Purchasing Affidavit (Revis	sed 01/01/06) R. NE	GHBORGALL,	E Δ			